

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF REGENTS, THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SYSTEM AND TISSUEGEN, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OMAR A. SYED
MARC VOCKELL
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS SYSTEM
210 West Seventh Street
Austin, Texas 78701

MICHAEL W. SHORE
Counsel of Record
ALFONSO GARCIA CHAN
SAMUEL E. JOYNER
CHIJIOKE E. OFFOR
JONATHAN R. WALTHER
SHORE CHAN DEPUMPO LLP
901 Main Street, Suite 3300
Dallas, Texas 75202
(214) 593-9110
mshore@shorechan.com

Counsel for Petitioners

294039



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Legal Background.....	4
A. State Patent Enforcement Before <i>TC Heartland</i>	4

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. A State’s Right To Try Its Causes At Home If There is Personal Jurisdiction	6
II. Factual and Procedural Background	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts With A State’s Power To Sue In Its Borders If There Is Personal Jurisdiction.....	12
A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Ignores State Sovereignty.....	12
B. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Failed To Analyze Whether A Venue Statute Can Extinguish A Sovereign Right	14
II. The Question Presented Is Important And Warrants Immediate Review	16
III. This Case Presents The Ideal Context For Resolving The Question Presented.....	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 5, 2019	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION, FILED MARCH 12, 2018	32a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 8, 2019	37a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,</i> 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	15
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.,</i> 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	1
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.,</i> 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	5
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R. Co.,</i> 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.,</i> 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinney Dock & Transp. Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.,</i> 838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Robertson v. R.R. Labor Bd.,</i> 268 U.S. 619 (1925).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon,</i> 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	9, 15
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	4, 5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Gas Appliance Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	4, 5
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	7, 9, 12
15 U.S.C. § 22	8
28 U.S.C. § 1251	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1400	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	10
28 U.S.C. § 1295	10
TEX. CONST. art. VII, § 10	10
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	2, 3, 6, 12

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Chung, *Schools That Sue: Why More Universities File Patent Lawsuits*, REUTERS, Sept. 15, 2015, <https://www.reuters.com/article/university-patents/schools-that-sue-why-more-universities-file-patent-lawsuits-idUSL1N1G2C82015091510>)5

Jacob H. Rooksby, *University Initiation of Patent Infringement Litigation*, 10 J. Marshall Rev. Intell. Prop. L. 623 (2011)4
